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No. 612, S.] 	 [Published June 13, 1917.. 

. CHAPTER 383 
AN ACT to amend section 20.65 and subsection (6) of section. 

2586 of the statutes, relating to the board of bar examiners, 
and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and. 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 20.65 and subsection (6) of section 258&. 
of the statutes, are amended to read: 

20.65. There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
board of bar examiners, annually, beginning July 1, • • * 
1917, • * • three thousand * • • dollars, to carry 
into effect its functions; and all moneys received by said board 
under the provisions of subsection (6) of section 2586 shall be 
paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and 
are appropriated therefrom and added to this appropriation. 
Of this there is allotted to each member of the board compensa-
tion, to be fixed by the supreme court, not exceeding ten dollars 
per day, for time necessarily consumed in • • • the dis-
charge of his duties under the rules and regulations fixed by' 
said court ; and in addition thereto his actual and necessary ex-
penses incurred in the discharge of his official duties, including 
the actual cost of such question books as the board shall deem 
necessary for the conduct of examinations. 

(Section 2586) (6) The supreme court shall on or before the 
second Tuesday in August in the year 1903, appoint five com-
petent resident attorneys, who shall constitute a board of bar 
examiners. One of such persons shall be appointed for one 
year, one for two years, one for three years, one for four years 
and one for five years. The supreme court shall, on or before 
the second Tuesday in August in each year, after 1903, appoint 
one member of said board, who shall hold his office for five 
years and said court may at any time fill such vacancies as may 
occur in said board. Three members of said board shall con-
stitute a quorum. The supreme court shall, from time to time. 
make and adopt such rules and regulations relating to the qual-
ifications of applicants for examination, the course of study to 
be pursued by such applicants and the standard of acquire-
ments of such applicants to entitle them to admission to practice 
in the courts of this state and such other rules and regulations 
relating to the examination of applicants for admission to the 
bar as such court may deem necessary or desirable. The period 
of study necessary to enable the applicant to take the examina- 



644 	LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ch. 384. 

tion shall be at least three years. A fee of ten dollars shall be 
paid to the board of law examiners by each applicant before 
taking any examination. The board of examiners may adopt 
such rules, regulations and forms relating to holding and con-
ducting its meetings and its procedure as it may deem neces-
sary. • • • 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. 
Approved June 8, 1917. 

No. 613, S.] 	 [Published June 13, 1917. 
CHAPTER 384 

AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 
20.49, and paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.04, 
of the statuies, relating to the state highway commission, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (1) of section 20.49 
of the statutes, is amended to read: (20.49) (1) (b) So much 
as may be necessary for the performance of engineering work 
on request of county boards or county committees, as provided 
in subsection 1 of section 1317m-7; and an amount equal to 
any moneys paid into the state treasury by any county or due 
from any county in payment for such work during the fiscal 
year • • • is appropriated, and added to this appropria-
tion. 

SECTION 2. Paragraph (e) of subsection (3) of section 20.04 
of the statutes, is amended to read: 

(20.04) (3) (e) Payments from the appropriations made by 
paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of subsection (3) of section 20.04 
shall be made only upon the order of the state highway commis-
sion upon which order the secretary of state shall draw his 
warrant upon the general fund of the state in favor of the payee 
and charge the same to the proper appropriation. Provided 
that payments from the appropriation made by paragraph (c) 
of this subsection shall not exceed the amount which the state 
highway commission shall have estimated to be necessary to 
meet the provisions of said paragraph ; which estimate shall be 
in writing, and shall be filed with the secretary of state before 
the first day of July of each year. Such estimate shall be ac-
cepted by the secretary of state as if the same had been ap-
propriated by the legislature. Any balance remaining on the 


